Operating and installatiOn
instructiOns fOr
small submersible sludge pump
gfdf - 032
Oem’s service instructiOns
CONTENTS:
   general data1.0
Application1.1

  1 -  Producer’s business name and
headquarters
  2 - Type designation
  3 - Serial number
  4 - range of rate of flow
  5 - range of delivery head
  6 - Pump set power demand
  7 - max. delivery head
  8 - Speed
  9 - rated voltage
10 - Number of phases, Current type
11 - rated frequency
12 - Load type
13 - rated breaking current
14 - Class of insulation
15 - Capacity and voltage of capacitor
16 -  rated value of incoming fuse (if it is
required by standards)
17 - Protection
18 - maximum working depth
19 - Temperature of a pumped liquid
20 - Year of production
21 - Country of origin
22 - mark of conformity
1.4  Pump rating Plate
3
Fig. 1
1.5  PumP mODEL kEY
meaning of the given notation:
      gfdf    032   -   41  lc   n
Centrifugal sludge wet sump pump
impeller shape
Operating location: F – free standing/Suspended
inside diameter of discharge branch (mm)
indication of hydraulic part design workmanship
material option: LC – stator and impeller – grey cast iron
Explosiveness workmanship: N – basic
2.0  safetY
These Service and installation instructions contain basic
instructions that shall be observed within installation,
operation and maintenance of these pumps. That is why
it is inevitable for competent and responsible workers and
service staff to learn these instructions carefully even before
the pump installation and putting into operation. keep this
manual handy for future reference at site. All general rules
given in these Service and installation instructions shall be
observed, without exception.
Safety rules included in these instructions, breach of
which could be a menace to people, are marked with the
symbol
Or in cases covering electric safety they are marked with
the symbol
Safety rules breach of which could cause damage of
the pump and endanger its safe functioning shall be pro-
vided with the advice
Safety rules breach of which could endanger quality of human
environment are marked with the symbol
2.1. Safety in operation and maintenance
· Only a specialist qualified in electrical engineering
is allowed to mount and install electrical accessories,